## IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA

IN THE MATTER OF

APPOINTMENT OF FULL-TIME UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE JUDGE AT CEDAR RAPIDS, IOWA

## PUBLIC ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER

No. 14-AO-0003P

In accordance with 28 U.S.C. Section 631, et seq., and the further authority granted and action taken by the Judicial Conference of the United States,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Jon Stuart Scoles is hereby reappointed to serve as a full-time United States Magistrate Judge for the Northern District of Iowa at the salary as may from time to time be fixed by the Judicial Conference of the United States, with his official duty station at Cedar Rapids, Iowa.

Magistrate Judge Jon Stuart Scoles shall enter upon the performance of the duties on the 20<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2015, but prior to commencement of such duties, he shall take the oath or affirmation as prescribed by 28 U.S.C. Sections 453 and 631(g).

Magistrate Judge Jon Stuart Scoles shall hold and discharge the duties of his office for a term of eight (8) years from the date of his reappointment, subject to the provisions of 28 U.S.C. Section 631(I), unless sooner removed.

Magistrate Judge Jon Stuart Scoles shall have the powers, authority and jurisdiction to perform all duties within the Northern District of Iowa which are conferred and imposed by law upon United State Magistrate Judges.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Magistrate Judge Jon Stuart Scoles is hereby specifically designated to try persons accused of and sentence persons convicted of minor

offenses as defined by 18 U.S.C. Section 3401.

The Clerk will cause certified copies of this Order to be spread upon the records of all divisions of this Court and shall likewise forward a certified copy of this Order to the Director of the Administrative Office of the United States Courts, as required by 28 U.S.C. Section 631(h).

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATED this 15th day of September, 2014.

Linda R. Reade, Chief Judge United States District Court

Certified original placed in Public Administrative Order Book.

Certified copy of this Order disbursed on this 15th day of September, 2014 via email to:

The Honorable John D. Bates, Director, Administrative Office of the United States

Chief Judge Linda R. Reade

Sr. Judge Edward J. McManus

Chief Magistrate Judge Jon S. Scoles

Judge Mark W. Bennett

Senior Judge Donald E. O'Brien

Magistrate Judge Leonard T. Strand

Robert Phelps, Clerk of Court

U.S. Attorney's Office - Cedar Rapids and Sioux City

U.S. Probation Office - Cedar Rapids and Sioux City

U.S. Marshal's Office - Cedar Rapids and Sioux City

Federal Public Defenders Office - Cedar Rapids and Sioux City

Nicole Lennon-Fisher, Administrative Manager,

Justin Knudson, Docketing Supervisor, Cedar Rapids

Kim Schwartz, Deputy in Charge, Sioux City Divisional Office

Bryan Woodward for posting on the NDIA external website.

Renea Solmonson

Imma

Chief Deputy

I, the undersigned Clerk of the United States District Court for the Northern District of lows, do certify that the feregoing is a true copy of an eriginal document remaining on file and record in my office. WITNESS my hand and seek of said Court

the 15 day of Soptember 9

Beenh

3